
Budget Monitoring
2022/23 End of Year Projections

From July 2022 Actuals



Recognising that there is insufficient headroom in the approved budget to absorb inflationary pressures, approve that the 
£1.5m Earmarked Reserve for Inflation created as part of the 2021/22 closedown is used to supplement the current 
approved budget as a one-off measure, noting it is insufficient to cover the impact of the pay award;

Note that the variances reported by directorates indicate expenditure below the approved budget in the Best Case 
scenario (-£0.638m) and above the budget in the Worst Case (£0.843m), after taking into account the Corporate 
Contingency £1.833m). This is a deterioration of £0.246m Best Case / £0.396m Worst Case since last month, including a 
£0.8m reported underspend in treasury budgets.  This excludes the impact of the 2022/23 pay award;

Recommendations

1

In response to this position, considers to what extent measures should be put in place to a) limit non-essential expenditure 
and / or b) proactively seek and implement in year savings;

Note the virements being proposed by directorates and the balances remaining on major earmarked reserves;

3

Note that several variances are now being reported on the Schools Budget for the first time indicating an overall  variance 
of £0.489m Best Case and £0.904m Worst Case, in addition to the originally estimated £7.5m in year deficit in the High 
Needs Block. These are generally work in progress and should therefore be viewed with caution.  With the Council being 
under scrutiny as part of the Delivering Better Value in SEND programme and the current ringfencing of schools block 
deficits due to end in March 2023, this give cause for significant concern;

4

Requests the Executive Director: People to bring a report to CMT in the next month explaining current schools block 
pressures and identifying proposals to bring the budget back into balance.

5

It is recommended that CMT:

Note that inflation is a key risk to the budget, particularly the pay award where the initial offer of a £1,925 pay rise 
equates to a 5.4% increase for Bracknell Forest, approximately £1.8m above the 2% allowance included in the budget. 
While energy price increases are also potentially significant, no variance has been included at this stage pending further 
detail of the Government’s six month support package for businesses and public bodies being announced;

2
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Virements

DESCRIPTION Central
(£'000)

Delivery
(£'000)

People
(£'000)

Non-
Departmental

(£'000)

Corporate 
Contingency

(£'000)

Contribution 
to/(from) 

Earmarked 
Reserves
(£'000)

Previously Reported 1,595 183 732 -528 -67 -1,915

Nothing to report

TOTAL 1,595 183 732 -528 -67 -1,915



Summary – Assistant Director Level 

Last Month This Month Last Month This Month

Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration 7,397 1,508 8,905 112 247 205 545

Director: Resources 5,969 69 6,038 28 116 94 179

Chief Executive's Office 1,779 18 1,797 -5 -5 34 38

CENTRAL 15,145 1,595 16,740 135 358 333 762

Executive Director of Delivery 219 2 221 0 0 0 0

Assistant Director: Customer Services & ICT 10,741 61 10,802 988 988 1,078 1,078

Assistant Director: Property Services -5,447 15 -5,432 0 0 0 0

Borough Solicitor 676 9 685 0 0 0 0

Head of Democratic & Registration Services 1,724 80 1,804 0 0 0 0

Assistant Director: Contract Services 9,271 16 9,287 -17 -17 246 246

DELIVERY 17,184 183 17,367 971 971 1,324 1,324

Executive Director of People 1,617 12 1,629 -14 -13 -14 -13

Education and Learning 2,150 113 2,263 11 244 11 244

Children's Social Care 19,489 122 19,611 -1,730 -1,197 -1,400 -923

Contribution to Costs from Schools Budget -468 0 -468 0 0 0 0

Commissioning 3,220 -34 3,186 81 97 81 97

Adult Social Care 19,992 87 20,079 584 599 784 799

Mental Health & Out of Hours 10,858 95 10,953 998 986 1,248 1,236

Early Help & Communities 4,368 337 4,705 74 90 74 90

PEOPLE 61,226 732 61,958 4 807 784 1,531

Variance – BCS
(£'000)

Variance – WCS
(£'000)

Current 
Approved Cash 

Budget
(£'000)

Virements & 
Budget C/Fwds

(£'000)

Original Cash 
Budget
(£'000)



Summary – Assistant Director Level 

Last Month This Month Last Month This Month

 Interest and Investment Income 1,645 0 1,645 0 -800 0 -800

 Minimum & Voluntary Revenue Provisions 2,242 0 2,242 -161 -161 -161 -161

 Council Wide Items 657 -528 129 0 20 0 20

 New Homes Bonus Grant -2,294 0 -2,294 0 0 0 0

Covid-19 LA Support Grant -1,160 0 -1,160 0 0 0 0

Local Council Tax Support Grant -9,537 0 -9,537 0 0 0 0

 Business Rates Income Growth & Grants -7,500 0 -7,500 0 0 0 0

 Other -61 0 -61 0 0 0 0

NON-DEPARTMENTAL -16,008 -528 -16,536 -161 -941 -161 -941

TOTAL 77,547 1,982 79,529 949 1,195 2,280 2,676

CORPORATE CONTINGENCY 1,900 -67 1,833 -1,833 -1,833 -1,833 -1,833

TOTAL 79,447 1,915 81,362 -884 -638 447 843

EARMARKED RESERVES 1,529 -1,915 -386 0 0 0 0

OVERALL TOTAL 80,976 0 80,976 -884 -638 447 843

NON-CASH BUDGETS -546 0 -546 0 0 0 0

SCHOOL BUDGET 7,682 0 7,682

OVERALL TOTAL 88,112 0 88,112

Variance – WCS                                  
(£'000)Original Cash 

Budget
(£'000)

Virements & 
Budget C/Fwds

(£'000)

Current 
Approved Cash 

Budget
(£'000)

Variance – BCS
(£'000)



Cash Budget Summary



Cash Budget Summary – New Variances
The variances reported by directorates indicate expenditure below the approved budget in the Best Case scenario (-£0.638m) and above the 

budget in the Worst Case (£0.843m), after taking into account the Corporate Contingency £1.833m).

CENTRAL

Significant Variances
• Development Control income is currently projected to be below budget with the full impact shown in the Worst Case and the Best Case 

showing income more in line with pre-covid levels (£0.100m Best Case and £0.200m Worst Case).
• The income from Building Regulations is insufficient to offset all of the overheads (£0.151m) and increased staffing costs. The account is in 

deficit and therefore no reserve is held to offset this pressure (£0.167m Best Case and £0.216m Worst Case).Increased Reactive Maintenance 
payments to take account of inflationary increases incurred by the Contractor (£0.100m both scenarios).

• The previously reported bus contract variance has been reversed, following confirmation from the Department of Transport that bus recovery 
grant has been extended until the end of the year (-£0.082m Best Case and -£0.178m Worst Case).

• Based on income received to July the Look Out is currently projecting an underachievement of income (£0.086m). This has only been 
reflected in the Worst Case scenario at this stage as August is usually a more positive month and so the Best Case assumes an improving 
position.

• Budget is insufficient for completing the remaining tree priority safety works, The best case assumes the use of reserve funding (£0.050m 
Worst case).

DELIVERY

Significant Variances
• No new variances to report

PEOPLE

Significant Variances
• Within Education and Learning, the overspend on the Devolved Staffing Budget has increased by £0.283m to £0.356m in both scenarios, 

£0.254m of which relates to Education Psychology (£0.114m) and SEN (£0.140m).  The Education Psychology element has been partially 
offset by additional income from school trading and the health funded Neurodiversity project (-£0.094m both scenarios). Additional 
specialist legal consultancy has also been procured (£0.060m both scenarios).



Cash Budget Summary – New Variances
The variances reported by directorates indicate expenditure below the approved budget in the Best Case scenario (-£0.638m) and above the 

budget in the Worst Case (£0.843m), after taking into account the Corporate Contingency £1.833m).

PEOPLE continued

Significant Variances
• CLA placement costs have increased by £0.357m, with residential costs showing the greatest increase, and numbers have increased by 1 to 

112 FTE. The DSB forecast overspend has increased by £0.113m mainly as a result of greater usage of agency staff. Childcare Solicitor costs 
are expected to exceed the joint arrangement budget by £0.087m. The overall net movement is £0.533m Best case and £0.477m Worst Case. 

NON DEPARTMENTAL

Significant Variances
• As interest rates increase our Money Market Funds and cashflow position continue to out-perform budgetary expectations (-£0.800m both 

scenarios).



Earmarked Reserves

DESCRIPTION
Corporate 

Contingency
(£'000)

Structural 
Changes 
Reserve
(£'000)

Transformation 
Reserve
(£'000)

Covid-19 
Reserve (£'000)

Regeneration of 
Bracknell Town 
Centre Reserve

(£'000)

Public Health 
Reserve
(£'000)

OPENING BALANCE 1,900 2,128 3,499 2,289 8,037 2,642
Budgeted Increase / (Decrease) 1,500 -320 1,514

Nine projects to be funded from the Publoic Health Reserve 1,235
Business Change Team -722

Childrens Social Care Placements & Fostering -60
CSC - SEN Improvement Plan (includes £65k for 23/24) -229

Childrens Social Care - Market Development -53
Adult Social Care Conversations Model -75

Adult Social Care - Quality Assurance Resource -43
Adult Social Care - Core Process Review -48

Adult Social Care - Business Systems -50
Adult Social Care - Target Operating Model -26

Adult Social Care - Finance Reform -117
Adult Social Care - Bridgewell Project stage 2 design -85

Property - Asset Review -60
Chief Executive - Assistant Director: Strategic Projects Post -94

Chief Executive - Policy & Performance Lead Post -55
Bracknell Forest Lottery -7

Development of Leisure Strategy -50
Development of an Arts and Culture Strategy -40

Initial works related to the replacement of Bracknell Leisure Centre (for 23/24) -50
ICT - Technology to support hybrid meetings -60

Development of Housing and Homeslessness Strategies -50
Feasibility study to inform options to move the Central Library to another town centre 

location -20

Project to deliver 5G -50
Preserving capacity for economic development activities following the uncertainty of 

the future funding arrangement for LEPs -70

Joint Venture Business Partner -75
Restructure of ICT team (includes £200K for next year) -400

Funding for a Head of Corporate Complaints and £5k of incidental costs -66
Childrens Social Care - Mosaic development & implementation -270

Adult Social Care - ContrOCC, LAS and Imosphere RAS development and 
implementation -221

Power BI Tech Resource -100
SEN team systems training -2

REVISED TOTAL 1,834 2,128 2,032 1,969 9,336 3,877
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Central Directorates



Central Directorate Summary

Summary and Significant Cumulative Variances
A forecast overspend of  £0.358m Best Case and £0.762m Worst Case. This is a 
deterioration of £0.223m Best Case and £0.429m Worst Case compared to last 
month.
The most significant cumulative variances are:
• Pressure on the DSB due to insufficient vacancies to cover the managed vacancy 

factor. DMTs will continue to act throughout the year to work towards balancing 
the staffing budget (£0.097m Worst Case).

• Reduction in Concessionary Fares payments based on year to date data   (-
£0.080m both scenarios).

• Increased Reactive Maintenance payments to take account of inflationary 
increases incurred by the Contractor and additional cost of tree works (£0.100m 
Bests Case and £0.150m Worst Case).

• Development Control income is currently projected to be below budget 
(£0.100m Best Case and £0.200m Worst Case).

• The income from Building Regulations is insufficient to offset all the overheads 
(£0.151m) and increased staffing costs (£0.167m Best Case and £0.216m Worst 
Case).

• An underachievement of net income at the Look Out (£0.086m Worst Case).
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Central Directorate Significant Movements this Month

Department Description BCS
(£'000)

WCS
(£'000)

CENTRAL Variances Previously Reported 135 333

PPR: Director An underspend of £0.015m across various supplies and services budgets. -15 -15

PPR: Head of Planning Development Control income is currently projected to be £0.200m below budget which is reflected in the WCS, 
the BCS (£0.100m) assumes the position will be more in line with pre-covid levels. 100 200

PPR: Building Control
The income the service will generate is insufficient offset all of the overheads (£0.151m) and the increased 
staffing costs. The Building Regulations account is in deficit and therefore no reserve is held to offset this 

pressure.
167 216

PPR: Transport Strategy The previously reported bus contract variance has been reversed, following confirmation from the Department 
of Transport that  bus recovery grant has been extened until the end of the year. -82 -178

PPR: Highway Engineering It is anticipated that income received for the administration fee on RCW footway crossing works will exceed 
the budget for the year. -25 -25

PPR: Reactive Maintenance
Budget is insufficient for completing the remaining tree priority safety works, including the driven and priority 
routes work to rectify defects identified and the ad-hoc safety issues that will inevitably arise in-year. The best 

case reflects the use of reserve funding.
0 50

PPR: The Look Out
Based on income received to July the Look Out is currently projecting an underachievement of income.This has 

only been reflected in the WCS  at this stage as August is usually a more positive month and so the BCS 
assumes an improving position.

0 86

PPR: Regeneration & Economic 
Development Underspends across various supplies and services budgets -10 -10

RESOURCES                                       
Finance

Unit4 has conducted an audit of our use of Agresso, the Council's financal system, which identified that there 
are now additional users for certain products resulting in higher costs. 45 45

RESOURCES                                       
Human Resources Occupational Health and Counselling services are projected to exceed the budget. 43 43

DSB

Posts will be required to be held vacant to meet the Departments Managed Vacancy, but based on early 
projections there are currently insufficient vacancies to meet the target which will result in an overspend 
(Resources £0.063m, a reduction of £0.003m on the previously reported overspend; PPR -(£0.013m), an 

increase of £0.016m and CEX £0.038m, an increase of £0.004m).

0 17

CENTRAL Final Variances 358 762



Central Directorate Savings RAG ratings



Central Directorate Savings RAG ratings



Delivery Directorate



Delivery Directorate Summary

Summary and Significant Cumulative Variances

A forecast variance of £0.971m (Best Case) and £1.324m (Worst Case). There 
has been no movement  compared to last month.

The most significant cumulative variances are:

• Due to a reduction in tonnages the Waste PFI contract is now expected to 
underspend  (-£0.288m both scenarios).

• A pressure in Waste Collection & Recycling primarily relating to a rise in 
fuel costs and an increase in the number of properties on existing routes 
requiring waste collections (£0.090m Worst Case).

• A DSB pressure as there is now less scope to capitalise ICT project 
management costs (£0.090m Worst Case).

• Pressure relating to unbudgeted ICT project costs, in particular those 
relating to the transfer of services to the cloud (£0.988m both scenarios).

• An under recovery of car parking income partly offset by a reduction in the 
associated contract costs (£0.271m Best Case based on a 10% reduction in 
the number of cars and £0.444m Worst Case based on a 15% reduction).
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Delivery Directorate Significant Movements

Department Description BCS
(£'000)

WCS
(£'000)

DELIVERY Variances Previously Reported 971 1,324

No new variances to report 0 0

DELIVERY Final Variances 971 1,324



Delivery Directorate Savings RAG ratings



People Directorate



People Directorate Summary

Summary and Significant Cumulative Variances
A forecast variance of £0.807m (Best Case) and £1.531m (Worst Case). This is a 
deterioration of £0.803m Best Case / £0.747m Worst Case compared to last month

The most significant cumulative variances are:

• Education and Learning - an overspend on the Devolved Staffing Budget and 
specialist legal advice partially offset by additional income from school trading 
and the health funded Neurodiversity project (£0.244m both scenarios).

• Children’s Social Care, an underspend due fewer placements than budgeted and 
additional Continuing Health Care funding partly offset by a net overspend on 
other support services (-£1.197m Best Case and -£0.923m Worst Case).

• Adult Social Care – additional care costs in ACT and CTPLD partly offset by 
underspends on vacancies, income from Health and Better Care funding for 
Hospital Discharges (£0.599m Best Case and £0.799m Worst Case).

• Mental Health & Out of Hours – Additional care costs within CMHT and CMHTOA 
and reduced income from Forestcare, partly offset by an increased contribution 
from the Better Care Fund (£0.993m Best Case and £1.243m (Worst Case).

• Commissioning – an overspend on the DSB (£0.097m both scenarios).
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People Directorate Significant Movements

Department Description BCS
(£'000)

WCS
(£'000)

PEOPLE Variances Previously Reported 4 784

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR No new significant variances to report. 1 1

EDUCATION & LEARNING

The overspend on the Devolved Staffing Budget has increased by £0.283m to £0.356m, £0.254m of 
which relates to Education Psychology (£0.114m) and SEN (£0.140m).  In addition, £0.060m of 

specialist legal consultancy has been procured. The EP element has been partially offset by additional  
income from school trading and the health funded Neurodiversity project (-£0.094m).

233 233

CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE

CLA placement costs have increased by £0.357m and numbers have increased by 1 to 112 FTE. This 
includes: for residential a net increase of 1; for semi-independent, net nil change; for IFA a decrease 
of 1 and for in house fostering a net increase of 1. Additionally, a placement planned for September, 

originally costed at £0.005m per week has been confirmed at £0.008m per week for 30 weeks.

The DSB forecast overspend has increased by £0.113m mainly as a result of greater usage of agency 
staff. Childcare Solicitor costs are expected to exceed the joint arrangement budget by £0.087m

533 477

CONTRIBUTION TO COSTS FROM 
SCHOOLS BUDGET No new variances to report. 0 0

COMMISSIONING An overspend is projected on the Devolved Staffing Budget 16 16

ADULT SOCIAL CARE No significant changes to report 15 15

MENTAL HEALTH & OUT OF 
HOURS No new significant variances to report. -11 -11

EARLY HELP & COMMUNITIES No new significant variances to report with most of the variance relating to staffing. 16 16

PEOPLE Final Variances 807 1,531



People Directorate Savings RAG Ratings



All Clients

People Directorate – Care Information

Adult Social Care



People Directorate – CLA placements

Children’s Social Care
COMMENTS

• Original budget requirement of 
129 FTE placements set at 31 
December 2021 commitments, 
with expected 2022-23 leavers 
removed, plus estimate for 
new starters based on recent 
4-year average

• 31 July actual predicts average 
109 FTE for year, excluding any 
new starters with £2.34m 
forecast underspend

• Realistic Best Case forecast 
adds the 4-year average new 
starter numbers with £1.64m 
forecast under spend

• Main explanation for variances 
are:

• additional £1.1m CHC 
income secured

• 12 FTE fewer placements 
than assumed in the 
budget (was 15 FTE fewer 
last month). With the 
average cost at £57k per 
placement, this translates 
to a £0.7m cost reduction 

• £0.2m provision for fee 
increases (inflation)



Schools Budget

SCHOOLS BUDGET Budget

Variance – BCS
(£'000)

Variance – WCS
(£'000)

Last Month This Month Last Month This Month

Schools Block 85,475 0 -23 0 -23

High Needs Block 29,345 0 7861 0 8276

Early Years Block 7,980 0 -18 0 -18

Contribution from BFC 182 0 0 0 0

Dedicated Schools Grant -115,126 0 169 0 169

DSG Reserve - New Schools (to be applied) -174 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 7,682 0 7989 0 8404



Schools Budget



Schools Budget



Non-Departmental



Non-Departmental Summary

Summary and Significant Cumulative Variances

The Collection Fund shows the transactions of the Council in relation to Business Rates and 
Council Tax.

• Any Collection Fund variances will impact on the 2023/24 budget.
• It has been assumed that Vodafone will continue to pay rates to the Council for the rest of 

the current financial year, an earmarked reserve exists to cover the risk should this prove 
not to be the case.

• Current projections suggest that the Local Council Tax Benefit Support Scheme could 
overspend by £0.170m. This primarily relates to additional relief provided to Council 
Taxpayers on low incomes or experiencing financial hardship (£0.322m). This will be 
transferred to the General Fund at year end where a budget £0.320m is available to meet 
the additional costs.

On General Fund budgets there is a variance of -£0.941m in both scenarios. The most 
significant cumulative variances are:
• the Minimum Revenue Provision (-£0.161m both scenarios) from higher than forecast 

capital receipts in 2021/22 and significant capital carry forwards into 2022/23.
• Interest - As interest rates increase our Money Market Funds and cashflow position 

continue to out-perform budgetary expectations (-£0.800m both scenarios)
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Non-Departmental Variances

Department Description BCS
(£'000)

WCS
(£'000)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL Variances Previously Reported -161 -161

INTEREST As interest rates increase our Money Market Funds and cashflow position are out-performing 
expectations. -800 -800

COUNCIL WIDE ITEMS                
Essential Car User Allowance Savings are now unlikely to be achieved this year as a review has yet to be completed. 20 20

NON-DEPARTMENTAL Final Variances -941 -941



Recommendations



Recommendations

It is recommended that CMT:

Recognising that there is insufficient headroom in the approved budget to absorb inflationary pressures, approve that the 
£1.5m Earmarked Reserve for Inflation created as part of the 2021/22 closedown is used to supplement the current 
approved budget as a one-off measure, noting it is insufficient to cover the impact of the pay award;

Note that the variances reported by directorates indicate expenditure below the approved budget in the Best Case 
scenario (-£0.638m) and above the budget in the Worst Case (£0.843m), after taking into account the Corporate 
Contingency £1.833m). This is a deterioration of £0.246m Best Case / £0.396m Worst Case since last month, including a 
£0.8m reported underspend in treasury budgets.  This excludes the impact of the 2022/23 pay award;

1

In response to this position, considers to what extent measures should be put in place to a) limit non-essential expenditure 
and / or b) proactively seek and implement in year savings;

Note the virements being proposed by directorates and the balances remaining on major earmarked reserves;

3

Note that several variances are now being reported on the Schools Budget for the first time indicating an overall  variance 
of £0.489m Best Case and £0.904m Worst Case, in addition to the originally estimated £7.5m in year deficit in the High 
Needs Block. These are generally work in progress and should therefore be viewed with caution.  With the Council being 
under scrutiny as part of the Delivering Better Value in SEND programme and the current ringfencing of schools block 
deficits due to end in March 2023, this give cause for significant concern;

4

Requests the Executive Director: People to bring a report to CMT in the next month explaining current schools block 
pressures and identifying proposals to bring the budget back into balance.

5

Note that inflation is a key risk to the budget, particularly the pay award where the initial offer of a £1,925 pay rise 
equates to a 5.4% increase for Bracknell Forest, approximately £1.8m above the 2% allowance included in the budget. 
While energy price increases are also potentially significant, no variance has been included at this stage pending further 
detail of the Government’s six month support package for businesses and public bodies being announced;

2
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